

No. 17-326

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RAHEEM CHABEZZ JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General of Virginia

TREVOR S. COX  
Acting Solicitor General

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE  
Acting Deputy  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7773  
mmcguire@oag.state.va.us

November 20, 2017

## REVISED QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REVISED QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
I. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the questions presented.....	9
A. Johnson waived any argument based on <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> .....	9
B. The trial court conducted an individu- alized sentencing hearing and consid- ered Johnson’s youth and immaturity before imposing a discretionary life sentence .....	12
II. This case does not implicate a split of au- thority warranting this Court’s review .....	13
A. Most of the cases cited in the petition are irrelevant to the questions pre- sented .....	14
B. The remaining cases do not establish that there is a circuit split over whether eligibility for a form of parole at age 60 cures any violation of <i>Miller</i> .....	18
C. There is no circuit split about whether <i>Miller</i> requires the appointment of a neuropsychologist .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Virginia courts correctly concluded that Johnson’s discretionary sentence satisfies the Eighth Amendment .....	20
A. Eligibility for release at age 60 based on consideration of normal parole factors renders <i>Miller</i> inapplicable.....	21
B. <i>Miller</i> does not apply to discretionary sentencing schemes for homicide offenses .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	2
<i>Alexander v. Kelley</i> , 516 S.W.3d 258 (Ark. 2017).....	17
<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va. 2011) .....	8, 9, 23, 24
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	17
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) .....	15
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017) .....	17, 20
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012) .....	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	10
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015).....	16
<i>Jay v. Commonwealth</i> , 659 S.E.2d 311 (Va. 2008).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. 2016) .....	17, 20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972) .....	11
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	23
<i>P. Lorillard Co. v. Clay</i> , 104 S.E. 384 (Va. 1920) .....	10
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	16
<i>People v. Hyatt</i> , 891 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	17
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008) .....	23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	15
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015) .....	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 888 N.W.2d 526 (Neb. 2016).....	15
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016).....	16
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) .....	15
<i>State v. Pascual</i> , 222 So. 3d 35 (La. 2017).....	17
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017) .....	15, 17
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	15
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016) .....	17, 20
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017) .....	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	26
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) .....	8, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(b) (2014) .....	2, 10
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-151 (2013).....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-165.1 (2013).....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-40.01 (2013).....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-419 (2015).....	21, 22
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	16, 17
STATE POLICIES	
Va. Dep’t of Corr., Op. Proc. 820.1 (2011).....	23
Va. Parole Bd., Policy Manual (2006).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. for the Commonwealth, <i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , No. 141623 (Va. June 20, 2016).....	10
Green, Frank, Richmond-Times Dispatch (Mar. 1, 2010) .....	26
Oral Arg., <i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 141623 (Va. Nov. 3, 2016).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Order, <i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 141623 (Va. Apr. 21, 2016) .....	10
Pet. App., <i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016) (No. 16-5579) .....	25
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	13
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (No. 08-7412) .....	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (2012) .....	21
